MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

244

WESTBROOK SEM.-SCHOOL FUNDS.-W. DICKEY.-EASTBROOK,

Снар. 276.

Chapter 276.

Resolve in favor of Westbrook Seminary.

Westbrook Seminary.

Resolved, That the land agent be directed to convey to the trustees of Westbrook Seminary, one half township of land, from lands owned exclusively by this state, three quarters of the proceeds thereof to be kept as a permanent fund.

[Approved August 23, 1850.]

Chapter 277.

Resolve in favor of Hancock and Madawaska plantations.

Hancock and Madawaska plantations. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury from any moneys not otherwise appropriated to the several treasurers of Hancock and Madawaska plantations in the county of Aroostook, their several proportions of the bank tax and other public school funds of eighteen hundred and forty-nine; said money to be paid when return of the scholars in said plantations shall be made to the secretary's office.

[Approved August 24, 1850.]

Chapter 278.

Resolve in favor of William Dickey.

William Dlckey.

Resolved, That the time for completing the mills referred to in a resolve, approved August eleventh, eighteen hundred and forty-nine, entitled a "resolve to encourage the erection of a grist mill on Fish river at Fort Kent," be extended to three years instead of two, as required by the resolve referred to.

[Approved August 24, 1850.]

Chapter 279.

Resolve in favor of the town of Eastbrook.

Town of East-

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be and he hereby is authorized and directed to pay to the town of Eastbrook the

Снар. 280.

sum of ten dollars, and the allowance of ten dollars to the town of Ellsworth in the roll of accounts number thirty-one be and the same is hereby repealed; the same having been allowed therein to said Ellsworth instead of said town of Eastbrook by mistake.

[Approved August 24, 1850.]

Chapter 280.

Resolve in favor of trustees of Dennysville Academy.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the treas- Dennysville ury of the state to the trustees of Dennysville Academy the sum of four hundred dollars.

[Approved August 24, 1850.]

Chapter 281.

Resolve empowering the treasurer of state to receive certain moneys of the United States.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be and hereby is authorized to receive any sums of money which may be allowed to receive certain to the state of Maine by the government of the United States for interest on advances made by said state, the principal whereof has been heretofore allowed, and to execute proper receipts and acquittances therefor.

Treasurer of state authorized moneys from the United States.

[Approved August 24, 1850.]

Chapter 282.

Resolve for a permanent school fund.

Resolved, That the land agent under the advice and direction Permanent of the governor and council be and he hereby is authorized to school fund.